AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
801 Riverside Avenue, Suite C Roseville, CA 95678 916« 782-2110 969-2110

March 8, 1990

Mr. Lowell Miller

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: Work Plan and tank closure report, Shell Service Station,
318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Miller:

Enclosed you will find the above referenced report.
If you have questions call me at (916)782-2110.

Yours truly,

A 1)

Pat Wright, Registered Geoclogist #529

SE +HIHi 21 UH0S

GEOLOGISTS » ENGINEERS « GROUND WATER SCIENTISTS



N N SN SN G EE AP SN N D B NN NN N W aE e ae .

TANK CLOSURE REPORT

EYDROGEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

Shell 0il Company
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Aegis Project No. 89-041

February 18, 1990

Prepared By:
AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS, INC.
801 Riverside Avenue, Suite C
Roseville, California 95678



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION . .« « 4 « o o « 2 o o o o o = s+ o + o o =
1.1 Purpose . . e s e s e e e e e e e e e e e .
1.2 Scope of Work Plan e e e e e e s e e e e e

2.0 BACKGROQUND INFORMATION . .+ & &« + &« o o o o o « o o o« =
2.1 Site Description . . . e e e e e e e e e e .

2.2 Summary of Results From Phase I Investigation .

3.0 PROPOSED WORK PLAN . . .« v & & & o o o s s + o o = &+

4.0 METHODS . . . . t a4 e e a e e e e e e e e e e e s
4.1 Soil Sampllng e e e e e e e e e e e e e
4.2 Soil Classification . . . . . .« + + « « + + o« . . .
4.3 Soil sample Screening: Portable Photoionization
Detector Methed . . . .+ + « « v o« + o« o o o + &
4.4 Analytical ProcedureS . . ¢ v + « o« s+ o« o s 4
4.5 Quality Assurance Plan . . . . « + + « « o + 4« + .
4.5.1 General Sample Collection and Handling
Procedures . . . . e s
4.5.2 Sample Identlflcatlon and Chain- of Custody
Procedures . . . . e e e e e e e e e .
4.5.3 Analytical Quallty Assurance
4.5.4 Miscellaneous Checks of Accuracy
5.0 SCHEDULE . . + . v v v v v 4 o v 4 o o o o 2 =
6.0 REMARKS/SIGNATURES . . . . .« « +« « « « .« .
APPENDICES
APPENDIX A: - . . - + . .Site Safety Plan . . . . . . . . .
~ APPENDIX B: . . . . . .Analytical Results . . . ... . . . .
APPENDIX C: . . . « . . +. . Figures . . . . . . . .
TABLES
TABLE1 . . . . . . Soil Analytical Results . . . .
TABLE 2 . . . . . . Soil Analytical Results Lead . . . .
FPIGURES
FIGUORE 1 . . . . . . . Site Location Map . . . . .
FIGURES 2, 3, 4, 5, . Site Maps-Sample Locations . . . .

11
12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
14
14

15



-ﬁ-‘-lrﬁ-_-----

This work plan describes the proposed additional site assessment
for Shell's service station located at 318 South Livermore Avenue,
Livermore, California. A previous investigation conducted by
Woodward-Clyde Consultants has partially defined the soill and
hydrogeologic conditions below the site.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clyde Consultants report will accompany this work plan.

1.1 Purpese

The purpose of this work plan is to:

Q

Complete the characterization of the soil and
hydrogeologic conditions below the site.

Assess the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil
and groundwater beneath the site.

Evaluate remediation/mitigation options for hydrocarbon
contaminates in soil and/or groundwater beneath the site,
or request cessation of mitigation activities.

1.2 Scope of Work Plan

o}

Install three ground water monitoring wells to an
estimated depth of 25 feet below grade or 10 feet below
the water table at the locations identified on Figure 3.

Recover from the borings representative scil samples at
five foot intervals.

Classify the recovered soil samples according to the
Unified Scoil Classification System.

Screen the recovered soil samples for the presence of

organic vapors with a photoionization detector according

to methods described in Section 4.0.

Based on the results of classification and screening
submit one or more soll samples from the soil borings to
a California State-Certified Laboratory to be analyzed
for petroleum constituents as described in Section 4.0.

Develop the monitoring wells, collect and submit water
samples to a California State-Certified Laboratory to be
analyzed for petroleum constituents as described in
Section 4.0.

Survey the riser pipe elevation, obtain water levels and
verify the direction of ground water flow and hydraulic
gradient.

A copy of the Woodward-



o} Prepare a report presenting assessment results for the
Phase 11 investigation including recommendations
regarding the need for further action.

2.0 BACEKGROUND INFORMATION

The work plan’ for the 1initial phase of the hydrogeologic
investigation at the site was presented in the report issued by
Woodward—-Clyde Consultants, dated March 8, 1989.

2.1 site Description

The site is located at 318 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore,
California. The site is bounded on the west by South Livermore
Avenue, on the north by 3rd Street, on the east by residential and
on the south by a pizza restaurant. The site is located on the
Livermore topographic 7.3 minute series quadrangle. Elevation at
the site is approximately 490 feet above mean sea level (MSL).
The topographic map reveals a gentle slope to the west. The site
is currently utilized as a retail gasoline service station
consisting of a metal building, a dispenser island with a canopy,
three 10,000 gallon double wall fiberglass underground storage
tanks (new), and asphalt covered parking and driveway areas. The
topographic features are presented on Figure 1.

2.2 Summary of Results From Phase I Investigation

On February 27, 1989, Gettler-Ryan had Woodward-Clyde Consultants
drilled four soil borings around the tank location. Soil borings
were drilled to a total depth of 16.5 feet, and the laboratory
analysis for the four samples taken at the depth of 15.0'-16.5!
feet were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) , benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes {BTEX). The
TPH-G and BTE and X analyses revealed non-detectable concentrations
of petroleum products.

SA-3-4 ND ND
SB-3-4 ND ND
SC-3-4 ND ND
SD-3-4 ND ND

On March 14, 1989, Gettler-Ryan collected a grap soll sample from
the backfill material around the fill pipe of the regular leaded
gasoline tank. The so0il sample was analyzed by International
Technology Corporation in San Jose, California, for low boiling
hydrocarbons as gasoline, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes, and
total lead. Since total lead analysis was greater than 50 mg/kg
and less than 1000 mg/kg the soil sample was analyzed for soluble
lead and organic lead. The lab analyses are as follows:
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TPH-G 37000 mg/kg Detection Limit 6000 mg/kg ;?-oL
Total Lead 550 mg/kg Detection Limit 3.0 mg/kg o
W.E.T. Lead 42 mg/kg Detection Limit 0.06 mg/k

(Gettler-Ryan report enclosed)

On November 29, 1989, the four underground fuel tanks were
uncovered to tank teps by R.W. Johnsen and Sons Construction
Company. On November 30, 1989, Aegis Environmental Consultants
sampled the stockpiled socil. The soil samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, xXylenes and total lead. W.E.T. 1lead analyses were
performed for disposal purposes for a Livermore landfill profile
sheet. Laboratory results are presented on Tables I and II. A map
showing sample locations is presented on Site Map #1.

The four gasoline storage tanks were removed e ground on
December 5, 1989. Soil samples were taken at a{minimum)of two feet
below tank bottoms. One soil sample was taken f¥Y ach end of the
four tanks (eight samples total). Laboratory analyses of the soil
samples revealed action level contaminates in sample 1-A, soil
sample 1-A was taken from the fill-pipe end of the regular (leaded)
gasoline tank.

k@dﬁ\\s
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Table #1

Soil Sample Analvtical Results

Resﬂlts Reported in Parts Per Million
Sample Date: November 30, 1989

Sample ID T.P.H. BTEX

G D . MO Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes
(Composite) ND ND ND ND ND
A-1, A-2, A-3 '
(Composite) ND ND ND ND ND
B~1, B-2, B-3
(Composite) ND 3 ND ND ND ND
c-1, c-2, C-3
{Composite) ND ND ND ND ND
D-1, D-2, D-3
(Composite) ND ND ND ND ND
E-1, E-2, E-3
(Composite) ND ND ND ND ND
F-1, F-2, F-3
(Composite) 190 i 0.38 1.4 3.0 11.
G-1, G-2, G-3
(Composite) 100 0.3 1.6 3.2 14
H-1, H-2, H-3,
H-4 y
1~ A 870 ND w02 p oo %/b/
2 - A 3.8 ND ND ND =l

3 - A 1.6 ND ND ND ND



Continue Table I Soils

Sample ID T.P.H. BTEZX
G D MO Benzene Ethvlbenzene Toluene Xylenes

4 - A ND ND ND ND ND
1 - B ~ ND ND ND ND . ND
2 - B 1.6 : ND ND ND ND
3 - B ND ND ND ND ND
4 - B 1.3 ND ND ND ND
RR - 1 - A 180 | ND ND ND 0.35
R~2-A ND ND ND ND ND
R-3-A ND ND ND ND ND
(Conposite) 12 ND ND ND ND
I-1, I-2, I-3,
I-4
(Composite) 70 ND ND ND 0.72
J-1, J-2, J-3,
J-4
(Composite) 530 ‘ 0.32 4.2 0.84 24
K-1, K-2, K-3,
K-4

A 12 0.090 ND ND 0.41

B 13 ‘. 0.11 ND ND 0.13



Continue Table I Soils

Sample ID T.P. M. BTEX
G D MO Benzene Ethylibenzene Toluene Xylenes
#2 Bin, #3 160 60 550 920 4800
Bin, Composite :
1 - B - Bin ND ND ND 3.1 4.6
1 - D - Piping 4.7 | 2.6 3.7 6.6 39
1~ C ND 1 ND ND ND 6.4
1 - A ND ND ND ND 3.7
#2 Piping 16 71 730 1300 3000

Ventline ND ND ND 5.7 17



Table II (Lead)
Soil Report@d in Parts Per Million ~ E.P.A. Method 6010
‘ampllnq Date: November 30, 1989

Milligrams

WET Results /Liter
Sample ID Parameter Detection Limit Detected Detection Limit Detected
(Compeosite) Lead , 1.5 25. 0.06 0.98
A-1, A~-2, A-3
(Composite) Lead - 1.5 9.3 0.06 0.22
B-1, B-2, B-3
(Composite) Lead 1.5 9.9 0.06 0.11
c-1, C-2, C-3
(Composite) Lead 1.5 8.2 0.06 0.13
D-1, D-2, D-3
(Composite) Lead 1.5 11. 0.06 0.69
F-1, F-2, F-3
(Composite) Lead 1.5 21. 0.06 0.49
G-1, G-2, G-3,
G-4
(Composite) Lead ' 1.5 11 0.06 0.35
H-1, H-2, H-3,
H-4
1 - A Lead 0.25 4.8
2 - A Lead 3 0.25 31. 0.05 0.061
3 - A Lead 0.25 5.4

4 - A Lead : 0.25 3.0
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Continue Table II {(Lead)

Milligrams
WET Results /Liter
Sample ID Parameter Detection Limit Detected Detection Limit Detected
l - B Lead 0.25 3.4
2 - B Lead 0.25 6.6
3 - B Lead 0.25 2.6
4 - B Lead 0.25 2.2
R -1-A Lead 0.05 3.9
RR -1 - A Lead 0.05 8.1
R - 2-A Lead 0.05 8.1
R -3 -A Lead 0.05 8.1
(Composite) Lead 0.05 13.
I-1, 1I-2, I-3,
I-4
(Composite) Lead 0.05 7.2
J-1, J-2, J-3,
J~4
(Composite) Lead 0.05 14.
K-1, K-2, K-3,
K-4
A 0.05 11.

B 0.05 12
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On December 12, 1989, Aegis resampled the tank excavation in the
areas that revealed high 1laboratory analyses in the original
samples. Laboratory results on the (resampling) samples revealed
TPH-G as non-detectable. Laboratory analyses are presented on
Figures 1 and 2. A map showing sample location is presented on
site maps 2, 3, 4 and 5.

3.0 PROPOSED WORK PLAN

A total of three (3) borings will be drilled according to Alameda
County guidelines. The location of the propeosed soil borings are
shown on Figure 2. The soil borings will be advanced to an
estimated total depth of 25 feet below grade or to a depth ten (10)
feet below the first groundwater. The borings will be advanced
using a ten (10) inch diameter hollow-stem auger. The monitoring
wells will be constructed using four (4) inch diameter blank PVC
well casing and four (4) inch diameter PVC well screens with 0.020
inch perforations. Proposed well construction diagrams are
presented in Appendix B.

Soil samples will be collected at a maximum vertical spacing of 5
feet and will be screened 1in the field with a portable
photoionization detector (PID) or an organic vapor analyzer (OVA)
to determine organic vapor content. Selected soil samples will be
sent to a State certified laboratory for analyses. The methods
used in the analyses of samples are described in Section 4.0.

The total volume of cutting removed from the solil borings will be
placed on and covered by visquene. Once composite sample of drill
cuttings will be obtained and submitted to a State Certified
Laboratory once analyzed according to the methods outlined in
section 4.0. Disposal of the cutting's will be accomplished
according to existing regulations after analytical results are
received.

. All work described herein will be completed according to the health .

and safety procedures outlined in the site health and safety plan
inciluded in Appendix A. A copy of the health and safety plan will
be available on site during all field operations.

4.0 METHODS

4.1 Soil Sampling

Soil borings will be drilled and soil samples collected under the
direction of a State of California registered professional
geologist. The so0il borings will be advanced to a depth of
approximately five feet below grade by using a hand auger. The soil
borings will be advanced, below five feet to final depth, using a
truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drilling rig.

To reduce the possibility of cross-contamination between boreholes,



I SN BN MR SN SR NR G GE NS G5 BN UGS NS MO G BN a0 N

all downhole drilling equipment will be steamed cleaned between
each boring. To reduce cross-contamination between samples, the
split-barrel sampler will be washed in a tri-sodium phosphate
solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Scil sampling will be conducted in accordance with ASTM 1586-84.
Using this procedure, a two-inch 0.D. split-barrel sampler or a
two-inch I.D. California-type sampler is driven into the soil by
a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches. After an initial set of 6
inches, the number of blows required to drive the sampler an
additional 12 inches is known as penetration resistance, or the "N"
value. The N value is used as an empirical measure of the relative
density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive
soils.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample will be placed into a
glass jar and sealed for later screening with a PID/OVA. Ancther
portion of the scil sample will be used for classification and
description. That part of the soil sample collected in a brass tube
within the California-type sampler will be stored at approximately
4° ¢ for transport to the laboratory.

4.2 So0il Classification

As the samples are obtained in the field, they are classified in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).
Representative portions of the samples are then returned to the
laboratory for further examination and for verification of the
field classification. Logs of the borings indicating the depth and
identification of the wvarious soil types, the N wvalue, and
pertinent information regarding the method of maintaining and
advancing the borehole are also made.

4.3 Soil Sample Screening: Portable Photoionization Detector Method

After soil sample jars have been brought to ambient temperature,

the head space of the s0il sample. jars will be screecned with -a--

portable photoionization detector or organic vapor analyzer
equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp calibrated to benzene for direct
reading in ppm. The sample jar 1lid will be opened and the detector
probe immediately placed within the head space of the Jjar. The
highest observed reading will be recorded.

4.4 Analivtical Procedures

All soil samples submitted to the laboratory will be analyzed for
BTEX, 1,2-dichlorcbenzene, 1,3-dichlorobenzene, and 1,4-dichloro-
benzene by EPA method 8020, TPH by EPA method 8015 (GC/710). Soil
cuttings will also be analyzed for total lead (TTLC) by EPA method
7421, and inorganic lead (STLC) by EPA method 6010 and organo lead
by DHS method, as necessary to classify the material. )



4.5 Quality Assurance Plan

4.5.1 General Sample Cecllection and Handling Procedures

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality
of a sample. Each sample will be collected in a suitable container,
preserved correctly for the intended analyses, and stored prior to
analysis for no longer than the maximum allowable holding time.
Details on the procedure for collection and handling of soil
samples to be used on this project can be found in Section 4.1.

4.5.2 Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample
integrity and document sample possession from the time of collec-
tion to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for
analysis will have a label affixed to identify the job number,
date, and time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to
that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the
sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-
site personnel, and any other pertinent field ocbservations will be
recorded on thé borehole log in the field records. All samples will
be analyzed by a state-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be used to record possession of the
sample from time of collection to its arrival at the laboratory.
When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them will
relinquish the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory will
verify sample integrity and confirm that it was collected in the
proper container, preserved correctly, and there is an adequate
volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the sample will be assigned a unique
log number for identification throughout analysis and reporting.
The log number will be recorded on the chain-of-custody form and
in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory in

“the laboratory. The. sample description, date received, client's -

name and any other relevant information will also be recorded.

4.5.3 Analytical Ouality Assurance

In addition to routine calibration of the analytical instruments
with standards and blanks, the analyst is required to run dupli-
cates and spikes on 10 percent of the analyses to insure an added
measure of precision and accuracy. Accuracy 1is also verified
through the following:

1. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and State
certification programs.

2. Participation in an interlaboratory or "round-robin" quality
assurance program.



3. Verification of results with an alternative method. For
example, calcium may be determined by atomic absorption, ion
chromatography, or titrimetric methods. Veolatile organics may
be determined through either purge and trap or liquid-liquid
extraction methods.

4.5,.4 Miscellaneous Checks of Accuracy

Where trace analysis is involved, purity of the solvents, reagents
and gases employed is of great concern. The laboratory maintains
a service contract on all major instrumentation; gas chromatograph,
atomic absorption, ion chromatography, and total organic carbon
analyzers are all serviced and maintained regularly.

The above program 1is more than sufficient for most needs.
Additional quality assurance such as spikes and duplicates on all
analyses, will be provided if requested.

5.0 SCEEDULE

Aegis will proceed with the work outlined in this plan when
approval is obtained. A drilling crew will be mobilized to drill
the proposed borings within two weeks of approval of this plan.
Laboratory analysis of soil samples will require one week. Forty
eight hours notice will be given Alameda County Health District
prior to starting field work. A summary report of the assessment
results including information on subsurface soils, hydrologic
conditions, conclusions, and recommendations will be prepared
within a month after laboratory results are received.



6.0 REMARKS/SIGNATURES

The interpretations and conclusions contained in this work plan
represent our professional opinions, These opinions are based on
currently available information and were developed in accordance
with currently accepted engineering practices at this time and for
this specific site. Other than this, no warranty is implied or
intended.

AEGIS ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSULTANTS (azwqéb CI2~KA\
This report was reviewed by: %J. '
Clarke H. Owen
Senior Geologist

Date: L R-K-50

This report was prepared by:

The work described herein
will be performed under
the direct Supervision of
a State of California
registered professional

geologist: _/ Q/YL //(/ M

Pat Wright
Registered Geologlst #529

Date: S- 7= 90




APPENDIX A

Site safety Plan



MUST BE ON-SITE DURING ALL FIELD OPERATIONS
FIELD INVESTIGATION TEAM
SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Client: Shell 0il Co. Aegis Project Number:89-041

Site Name:

Street Address: 318 §. Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Plan Prepared by: Pat Wright Date: 2-10-90
Approved by: Clarke Cwen Date: 2-10-90
Revised by: Date:
Revision Approved by: Date:
Objectives:
Phase I - Determine extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in

soil and Ground water
Phase ITI -

Phase III -

' Proposed Date of Investigation: 4-15-90
Hazard Summary/Level of Protection

A: B: C: D: XX (with
modifications)
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B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Waste/Contaminant Type(s): Ligquid_XX Soil Seolid
Sludge
Gas
Characteristic(s): Corrosive_ XX Ignitable Radiocactive
XX Volatile XX Toxie Reactive
Unknown Other (Name):

Contaminant Source: Underground fuel storage tank

Surrounding Features: Commercial area.

Status (active,inactive,unknown): Motor fuel service station

History (worker or non-worker injury:; complaints from public;
previous agency action):

Tank closure revealed contaminated soil



-

C. HAZARD EVALUATION
Have all contaminants been identified that may be present on site?

Yes No_ X Unknown

List all chemicals below that have been identified or are suspected
on site and their maximum concentrations in scil/water.
Information on hazardous properties are listed in section G. For
chemicals not shown in section G, enter the hazardous property
information in the spaces provided.

Maximum Concentration

Chemical Name In Soil In Water
Gascline Constituents 870 PPM UNKNOWN
Diesel None UNKNOWN

Waste 0il Constituents None PPM UNKNOWN

(ppm) parts per million - yes

{ppb) = parts per billion

NA Not Applicable
Free product present? Yes No _XX Unknown
Type of product present: _XX ILeaded _XX Unleaded Diesel
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D. SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN

PERSONNEL

Team Member(list) Responsibility

Pat Wright Site Coordinator

Pat Wright Project

Brian Garber Site Safety

Officer

Perimeter Establishment:
Map/Sketch Attached? Yes_xx No Site Secured? Yes___
No_XX Perimeter Identified? Yes_XX No Zero line defined?
Yes No_XX Free Product? Yes No Dissolved
Product? Yes No
INVESTIGATION-DERIVED MATERIAL DISPOSAL:
Soil removed from the borings will be placed. TWo composite

samples will be obtained from each boring. One sample will be
analyzed for TPH & BTEX, and total lead, inorganic lead, and organoc
lead. The remaining sample will be frozen and retained by the
laboratory for further testing, if required to classify soil. Any
material disposed off-site will be disposed of in accordance with
existing regulations and guidelines.



D1. PERSONAL SAFETY

SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES: vacant site

PERSONNEL PROTECTION:

Level of protection: A B C D__ XX (Modified)
Modifications:

1. All personnel must wear hard hat, safety shoces.

2. Neoprene gloves and tyvek/saranax suit should be worn if

contact with contaminated water or soil is likely.

3. Hearing protection must be worn if noise levels prevent
normal conversation at a distance of three feet. HNo
smoking, eating, or drinking is allowed within 15 feet
of the drill rig.

4. Respiratory protection is dependent on conditions listed
in next section.

5. No persconnel are to enter or approach any excavation area

where there is a danger of wall collapse or confined
space entry.

Surveillance Equipment and Materials:

Instrumentation

photoicnization

oxygen meter

explosimeter
sources

or

Action Level

5 units or 5
times background
(breathing zcne)

10600 ppm

<19.5 % oxygen

>10% LEL

>20% LEL

Action

use half-mask respirator
with organic vapor
cartridges

eliminate all. _ignition _

sources, leave site until
levels are reduced

de not enter area or
confined space until levels
are reduced

eliminate all 1ignition

reduce levels immediately
leave site

First Ald Equipment:Standard first aid kit, portable eye wash



First Aid Procedures:

Ingestion: DO NOT induce vomiting, summon medical help.

Inhalation: Move victim to fresh air, seek medical attention if
needed.

Dermal Exposure: Remove contaminated clothing, flush with water.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURE:
Personnel: Flush exposed skin with socap and water.
WORK LIMITATIONS (time of day, weather, heat/cold stress):

In high ambient temperatures, follow heat~stress precautions.
Provide plenty of cool water and electrolytes (e.g., Gatorade),
remove protective clothing during breaks, check resting pulse and
increase number of breaks if pulse does not return to normal during
work break.

In cold ambient temperatures (<35°F.), follow hypothermia
precautions. Work may only progress during daylight hours or under
conditions of adequate lighting.

ELECTRICAL HAZARDS:

Will be located by U.S.A. before drilling.

Maintain at least 10 feet clearance from overhead power lines. If
unavoidably close to overhead or buried power lines, turn power off
and lockout circuit breaker. Avoid standing in water when operating
electrical equipment.

CONFINED SPACES

Monitor organic vapors and oxygen before entering. If following
value
exceeded, do not enter:

oxygen <20.0%
Total hydrocarbons > &5 ppm above background, 1if all air

contaminants have not been identified.

Concentrations of specific air contaminants exceeding action levels
in Section D, if all air contaminants have been identified.

If entering a confined space, monitor oxygen and organic vapors
con-~
tinuously.

Agencies contacted in underground utility search:
Shell 0il Company, Underground Service Alert (USA)
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E. EMERGENCY INFORMATION

LOCAL TELEPHONE NUMBERS (provide area codes):

Ambulance 911

Hospital Emergency Room

Poison Control Center (916) 453-3692
Fire Department 911
Explosives Unit 911

SITE RESQOURCES:

Water supply available on site: Yes_X No_
Telephone available on site: Yes_X No_
Bathrooms available on site: Yes_X No_
Other resources available on site: Yes_X No

If yes, identify: Electricity

If you answered “no" to any of the above duestions, identify the
closest available facility, and provide directions.

EMERGENCY CONTACTS ' PHONE NO.
1.Project Manager: " Pat Wright = (916)782-2110
2.Health and Safety Officer: Brian Garber (916)782~-2110

4.8ite Contact:

5.Regulatory Contact: Lowell Miller (415)271-4320
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F. EMERGENCY ROUTES

(Give name address, telephone number, directions, distance and time
estimate.)

HOSPITAL:

Valley Memorial Hospital
1111 Stanely Street
Livermore, CA 94550
Telephone (415) 447-7000

From site proceed northwest on Livermore Street to Stanely Street,
turn left on Stanely Street and proceed to hospital.
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G. HAZARD EVALUATION

TLV oT IDLH VOLA- SKIN EXPLO-
PARAMETER m m m TILITY HAZARD SIVITY
Benzene 0.1 4 2,000 u L H
Ethylbenzene 100 NS 2,000 M L H
Toluene 100 2 2,000 M L H
Xylene 100 <1 10,000 H M H
Gasoline 300 NS NS H L H
KEY:
TLV = Threshold Limit Value (Worker - 8 Hours)

OT = Odor Threshold

Immediately Dangerous to Life and Health
None Specified

NR = Not Reported

DLH

2
w
i n

High
Medium
Low
Unknown

gl

Ut non



. G. HAZARDOUS PROPERTY INFORMATION
Explanations and footnotes

Water solubility is expressed in different terms in different
references. Many references use the term "insoluble" for materials
that will not readily mix with water, such as gasoline. However,
most of these materials are water soluble at the part per millon
or part per billion level. Gasoline for example, is insoluble in
the gross sense, and will be found as a discreet layer on top of
the ground water. But certain gasoline constituents, such as
benzene, toluene, and xylene will also be found in sclution in the
ground water at the part per millon or part per billion level.

a. Water solubility expressed as 0.2g means 0.2 grams per 100
grams water at 20°C.

B. Solubility of metals depends on the compound in which they are
present.
C. Several chlorinated hydrocarbons exhibit no flash point in

conventional sense, but will burn in presence of high energy
ignition source or will form explosive mixtures at tempera-
tures above 200°F.

D. Practically non-flammable under standard conditions.
E. Expressed as mm Hg under standard conditions
F. Explosive concentrations of airborne dust can occur in con-

fined areas.

G. Values for Threshold Limit Value - Time Weighted Average
(TLV-TWA) are OSHA Permissible Exposure Limits (PEL) except
where noted in H. and I.

-H. TLY. - TWA adepted -by the American Conference of Government -
Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) which is lower than the OSHA
PEL.

I. TLV - TWA recommended by the National Institute for Occupa-

tional Safety and Health (NIOSH). A TLV or PEL has not been
adopted by the ACGIH or 0OSHA.

J. A. = Corrosive
B. - Flammable
C. - Toxic
D. - Volatile
E. - Reactive
F. - Radioactive
G. - Carcinogen
H. - Infectious
K. Dermal Toxicity data is summarized in the following three
categories:
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Skin penetration

A
B
C
D

negligible penetration (solid-polar)
slight penetration (solid-nonpolar)
moderate penetration(liquid-nonpolar})
high penetration (gas/liguid-nonpolar)

Systemic Potency

WOMOZRHRUHIZQTMED QWP

slight hazard - LDy, = 500-15,000 mg/kg
lethal dose for 70 kg man = 1 pint-1 guart
moderate hazard - LDg, = 50-500 mg/kg
lethal dose for 70 kg man = 1 ounce-1 pint
extreme hazard - LD;, = 10-50 mg/kg

lethal dose for 70 kg man = drops to 20 ml

Potency

slight - reddening of skin
moderate - irritation/inflammation of skin
extreme - tissue destruction/necrosis

Exposure Symptons

abdominal pain
central nervous system depression
comatose
convulsions
confusion
dizziness
diarrhea
drowsiness

eye irritation
fever

headache

—nausea . . - .

respiratory system irritation
skin irritation

tremors

unconsciousness

vomiting

weakness
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G. H}LZARDOUS PROPERTY INFORMATION - FUELS

Flach Gy Threshdld Ao

et Serific W Rk ot IHN, ID, a Ve Head Daml  Bomre

Mixial Shility  Gavity Deeity  F Resye UL pdg  TIEmE Isvel Grootration Prpaxty Txicity Smtas
Diessl. Rl iide 0800 2 — 10 00— 0613 e IE 0.8 [ BD a  EEK
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: 7.6% MP
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5.0% estadlishad MP



G.HAZARDOUS PROPERTY INFORMATION - VOLATILE ORGANIC PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Fach Oir Thredrid ] o
whet  Qific wor  Rit ot L I, mH o Vg Head Doel®  Bpoae
Mierial Shidlity Gewity Desity | F  Pemre UL WA Terl  Qroahietion i
Katisin 2% 0810 19 5 24 m 28 % 01 gm 5pn 0H66 BED 5 MRHK
3L.0% (0.21-0.5) DNER
Avyianitrile 7.5 0.800 18 i) & m 3G 2% 2.0 g 4,00 gon 104100 BED G FIKMD
17.0% R
Breze g0 m Q8K 28 k7 B m 0X% PO 0 VO pm 200 pm 468 WD G RIRHL
7.1% m
Bowrettae 0l g 172 33 rma L8 am B 50 gm 2,00 gm o atr @ BIFTK.
14.5% MIR
Bomdidilornetiae irschide 1980 — " roe nAa nn- a6 e me aD EMN
flam. established specified
Brnoffm oa g Y. - e 5 m mor 14 0.5 pm na 50 ® BIHN
flam,
Gy Roadiaide O.C8% L5957 53 oe a m - HD 50 gm 30 pm 214D D JH FRIGHY
flan. - Q
tadmrsre o g LB 39 & 88 m 1% 20 B0 pgm 240 mm 0z BD QF  BHEON
9.6% : KR
aottee 06 g 0.8 2.2 -8 L% am 3.8 1000.0 pom 20,00 gan BD HHEAP
15.4%
2-icreettyvirgl irebble | LOB | 37 &0 0m - 20 e e BD HM
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Glarfom 08 g 1482 412 nre 180 m m- gD 100 gm 1,00 pm D7 [43) BEIKM
| flam. fatige (>4006) N
|
Qlartre 07% 093 18 £ 0 am 7.6 DO pn 0,00 pm 10400 D OF IR
1.5 o ar JKOR

(500-1000)




G. HAZARDOUS PROPERTY INFOR.;MA'I‘ION ~ VOLATILE ORGANIC PRIORITY POLLUTANTS (CONTINUED})

Maeh - Okr Twesold Acod

et Fecific Vo ﬁmrt ot IH, I, ITH - Wariny Had Deml® Bpeme

Mirrial Sibility Qavity Daeity ' F  DBesre UL molg  TAE  Tedl  Quoahsbion Bty Txicty Sidos

1, Hidloodtae 01l g LI57 84 , 2 1’ m 6.0 7 100 pm 4,00 pm 5 pm BD MO
(DCA) | 16.0%

12 Ddtlarsttre 0% 1z 34 3 @ m 65 60 10 pgH 100 pm 6 gm RIS BEIMG
' 16.0%

1, Hdanethiae 2 myl — 3.4 '3 T 1 7% 3D 50 g roe ED BN

(DCE) @ 77°F 16.0% specified

Tasl2Didlooghiae sligtly L2556 — % 40 mn 9% e nre 08 myl BD AFID
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1,2 Didilamargre 0.5 L1583 39 @ 4 m 3% B0 2 ABOpgm 200 pgm CY) RD AGTHA

14.5% Q
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14.5% spacified NP

Ahylame 05 g 085 3.7 iE: 7.1 m L FED WO pgm 200 g 05D BD ar BRHM
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Mihlae Giaride digtly 136 2.9 e w0 20 ¥ wopd 500 pm 530 @@ ar BImMP

salthle wavailakle (5000) R

1,1,2,2Bahlanettae  0.1% LR 5.8 e 5 m - Lot pm 35 @ PRI

‘ flan. MO

Rtahianehiae 05 gt 1.ex 58 Ime 158 m mr 80 2 SO0 pM S0 pn 46D @ XRIKM

! flam, (160~680) A

1,1, Triclangiae 0.07 g L.3¥0 4.6 e 10 m 8.0 1800 HNO pm 100 g 2040 BID PEFRHIKL,

(TR) f 10.5% (500-1000) NOP

1,1, 2@riHantae 0.6 1457 4.6 Tire 9 mn 60 140 100 gm 0 pon 0 C HRHKL
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G. HAZARDOUS PROPERTY INFO!!?_@ATION ~ VOLATILE ORGANIC PRIORITY POLLUTANTS (CONTINUED)

|Hash Gt Threshald At
Wi Foacific Hy b]rt \anf L IO, mH a Waming Hea?  Daml Bpx=e
Mierial Shiflty  Qavity  Dasity F  pPeme VL, ok TS Iscl  Gmeahabdm  Poerty  Txicity  Smpos
Tridlarethyiae B 01 1462 45 @ Bm RS a0 D0 gt 1,00 pm 21440 K B0
90.0%
Tidiorfhooette 001 g 1494 — ‘roe 09l am o 1000.0 g 10,000 gm 164D @ BHQ
flam.
‘ThEe 0% g 08% 32 ) 2 m 1% S0 1IN0 pm 200 gm ATHD B BE EEEIRM
7.1% fatige NI
(300-400)

Vinl Qe resligide 0.910 2.2 M 3ldam 3.6 90 10 gm me 0 RES oG KN
! 334(% %ﬁﬁﬂi R
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G. HAZARD%DUS PROPERTY INFORMATION - HEAVY METALS

n/a

na

n/a
Qe B 8P na ' roe na F 01 roytd e C FIDED
specifiad R
Tead B L3137  pA 1oe na F 0.0 uyit oe C ATRGR
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Manxy B REP 7.0 | e 0.002 m F DO wy® B it C amMD
Nickel B 89 nAa e na F L0 moyt roe C DEIMD
. specified
Silver B 10.5 /a me /a F 0.0L i e C N
specified
Tellim B L% a 'roe nAa F 01 mgtd 20 myfd c B D
Zinz B 714 ya e rya F me nre c oF

established specified
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G.HAZARDO@S PROPERTY INFORMATION - MISCELLANEOUS

Flach atr Tresald Aot

vt Seeciific o ﬁmt Bt EL I, mH a Waminy Bz  Dael’  Bpmre
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soluble flam, specified
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7.0% NEQ
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results



m INTERNATIONAL ANALYTICAL

CORPCRATION SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Aegis Environmental Consultants Date: December 7, 1389%
801 Riverside Avenue, Suite C

Rogseville, CA 95678

ATTN: Tracy Schilling

Work Order Number: S9-11-370 P.O. Number: MOH 890501A

This iz the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, Shell, 318 s. Livermore
Avenue/3rd Street, Livermore, CA

Date Received by Lab: 11/30/89

Number of Samples: 26

Sample Type: Soil

The methods of analysis for metals and general chemistry arxe
taken from E.P.A. protocol, using methods from SW-846, 3rd Edition
or Methods for Chemical Analysis of Watar and Wastes, 600/4~79~020.
The method used is listed adjacent to the parameter in the table.

The samples were prepared by extracting with 0.2M sodium citrate
for 48 hours. The resulting values are the socluble threshold limit
limit concentrations for the requested parameters.

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbons is taken
from EPA Methods 8015, 8020 and 5030. The sample is examined using
the purge and trap technique. Final detection is by gas chromatography
uging a flame ionization detector as well as a photoionization detector.
The result for total low bhoiling hydrocarbons is calculated as gascoline

T and ineludes benzenie, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes.

Reviewed and Approved

M

Michael E. Dean
Project Manager

MED/an
16 Pages Fellowing = Tables of Results

Amencan Council of Independent Laboratones
Internatonal Assecighon of Environmental Testing Laboratones
Amencan Asscciation for Laboratory Accrediiation

IT Analytical Services, 2055 Junction Avenue, San Josa, CA 95131 681199
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Pagae: 2 of 16
Date: December 7, 1989 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Regis #89-041, sShell,
318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: $%-11-370
-~ "~}

Client Sample ID: A-1l, A-2, A-3 [composite]

Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: $9-11-370-01, $9-11-370-02, $9-~11-370~03 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

Extraction Date: 12/1/89

Analysis Date: 12/1/89

Total Petroleum Bydrocarbons - Mcodified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

. Detection

Parameter ’ Limit Detected
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons,

calculated as Gasoline 2.5 None
Benzene 0.028 None
Toluene 0.028 None
Ethyl Benzene 0.025 None
Lylenes (total) 0.05 None

482139
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v 4 of 16 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
age: © SAN

Date: December 7, 1989 JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Asegis #89-041, Shell,

318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: $9-11-370

Client Sample ID: B-1, B-2, B-3 [composite]

Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370-04, S9-11-370-05, S9-11-370-06 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

Extraction Date: 12/1/89

Analysis Data: 12/1/8%

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection

Parameter Limit Detected
Low Beiling Hydrocarbons,

calculated as Gasoline 2.5 None
Benzene 0.025 None
Toluena 0.025 None
Bthyl Benzene 0.025 None
Xylenes (total) 0.05 Nene

682-1-39
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page: & of 16 SAN I CA

Date: December 7, 1989 FJSE’

Cliant Project ID: RAegis #89-041, Shell, _

318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd sSt., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S$9-11-370

Client Sample ID: c-1, -2, C=3 {composite]

Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: §9-11-370-~07, S9-11-370-08, 59-11~370-09 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Coocl ’

Extraction Date: 12/1/89

Analysis Date: 12/71/89

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong - Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection

Parameter Limit Detected
Low Beiling Hydrocarbons,

calculated as Gasoline 2.5 None
Benzene 0.025 None
Toluene - 0.02% Neone
Ethyl Benzene Q.02% None
Xylenes {(total) 0.05 None

&32.1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page: 8 of 16
Date: Decembar 7, 1989 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Aeqgis #89-041, Shell,
318 S. Livermore Ava./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11-370
P SRR T e T T R AR

Client Sample ID: D-1, D=2, D=3 [composite]

Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370-10, $9-11-370-11, S9-11-~370-12 [composite]
Receipt Condition: <Cocol

Extraction Date: 12/1/89

Analysis Date: 12/4/89

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Regults ~ Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection

Parameter Limit Detected
Low Beiling Hydrocarbons,

calculated as Gasoline 2.5 None
Benzene 0.025 None
Toluene 0.025 None
Ethyl Benzene 0.025 None
Iylenea (total) 0.05 None

§82-189
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page: 10 of 16 SAN JOSE. CA

Date: bDacember 7, 1989 ’

Client Project ID: RAegis #89-041, Shell,

318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11-370

Client Sample ID: E-1l, E~2, E-3 [compositae]

Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370-13, §9-=11-370-14, S§9~-11-370-15 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

Extraction Date: 12/1/89%

Analysig Date: 12/1/89

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons — Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection

Parameter Limit Detacted
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons,

¢alculated as Gasoline 2.5 None
Benzene 0.025 None
Toluene 0.025% None
Ethyl Benzene 0.025 None
Xylenes (total) 0.05 None

682-1.39
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Page: 12 of 16 SAN JOSE, CA
Date: December 7, 1989
Client Project ID: RAegis #8%~041, Shell,
318 5. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Ozrder Number: S$9-11-370

Client Sample ID: F=1, F-2, P=3 [composite]

Sample Date: "~ 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370~18, S9-11-370-17, 89-11-370-18 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

BExtraction Date: 12/1/89

Analysis Date: 12/5/89

Total Petroleum Hydzrocarbons - Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Resultg - Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection

Parameter Limit Detected
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons,

calculated as Gascoline 2.5 None
Benzane 0.025 None
Toluene 0.0G25 None
Ethyl Benzena 0.025 None
Xylenes (total) 0.08 None

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Page: 1 of 16 SAN JOSE, CA

Date: December 7, 1989

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, Shell,

318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11-3270
PR e -

Client Sample ID: A=l, A-2, A-3 [composite)
Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: §9-11-370-01, 59-11-370-02, $9-11-370-03 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

. Detection
Parameter B.P.A. Method Limit Detectead
Lead 6010 1.5 25.

Wet Resultas - Milligrams per Liter

Detaction
) Parameter = B.P.A. Method == Limit ___  Detected o
Lead 6010 0.06 0.98

682128



page: 3 of 16 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Date: December 7, 1989 JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: JAegis #89-041, sShell,

318 §. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S59-11-370

Client Sample ID: B-1, B~2, B-3 [composite]
Sample Date: i1/3¢/85

Lab Sample ID: §9-~11-370-04, $9-11-370-05, $§9-11-370-06 {[compesite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

»

Results -~ Milligrams per Kilogram

Detecticon
Parameter E.P.A. Method Limit Detected
Lead 6010 1.5 9.3

Wet Results - Milligrams per Liter

Detection
Parameter =~ E.P.A. Method . Limit = = Detected
Lead 6010 0.06 0.22

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Paga: 5 of 16
Date: December 7, 1989 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: 2Aegis #89-041, Shell,
318 8. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11-370
e e - - - - -

Client Sample ID: C-1, C-2, C-3 [composite]
Sarmple Date: 11/30/8%

Lab Sample ID: §9-11-370-07, S$9~11-370-08, 59-11-370-09 [compoaite]
Receipt Conditicn: Cool

Results - Milligrams per Rilegram

Detection
Parameter E.P.A. Method Limit Datectad
Lead 6010 1.5 9.9

Wet Results - Milligrams per Liter

Detacticn
Parameter =  E.P.A. Method . Limit _ Detected
Lead 6010 0.06 0.11

§g23.89



IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page: 7 of 16
Date: December 7, 1989 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, Shell,
318 s. Livermore Ave.f3rd St., Livermcre, CA Work Order Number: $9-11-37Q
L R e e ]

Client Sample ID: D-1, D=2, D=3 [compogite]
Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: §9-11-370-10, S$9-11-370-11, $9~11-370-12 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

Results -~ Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection
.Parameter E.P.A. Method Limit Detected
Lead 6010 1.5 8.2

Wet Results - Milligrams per Liter

Detaction
Parameter B.P.A. Method o Limit - Detected _
Lead 6010 0.08 0.13

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page: 9 of 16
Date: December 7, 1929 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, Shell,
318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11-370
-~ -

Client Sample ID: E-1, E=2, E-3 {[composite]
Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: §9-11-370-13, $§9-11-37C-14, $9-11-370-15 [composite]
Receipt Condition: Cool

Regults - Milligrams per Kilogram

Datection
Parameter B.P.A. Mathod Limit Detected
Lead 6010 1.5 15.

Wet Results - Milligrams per Liter

Detaction
. _Parameter = E.P.A, Method == _ __ Limit . Detected. . .- . _.
Lead 6010 Q.06 0.28

$82-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Pagae: 11 of 16 SAN
Date: Decembaer 7, 1989 JOSE, CA

Client Project IDB: Aegis #89-041, shell, ‘
318 s. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: $9=11-370
- - -~ - -~ - -~ ]

Client Sample ID: F-1, F=-2, F-3 [composite]
Sample Date: 11/3c/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370-16, §9-11-370=-17, S59-11=370-18 [composite]
Recaipt Condition: <Cool

Rasults - Milligrams per Kilogram

Detecticn
Parameter B.P.A. Method Limit Detacted
Lead . 6010 1.5 11.

Wat Results - Milligrams per Liter

) Detaection
- Parameter =~  B.P.A. Method = Limit Detected. o
Lead 6010 Q.06 C.69

---Jl----_-_-

6821-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Page: 14 of 16
Date: December 7, 1989 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, shell,
318 8. Livermore Ave./3rd 5t., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11~370

Client Sample ID: G-1, G-2, G-3, G~4 [composite]

Sample Date: . 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: §9~11-370-19, 59-11-370-20, 59-11-370-21,
§5-11~-370-22 [composite]

Receipt Condition: Cool

Extraction Date: 12/1/8%

Analysis Date: 12/5/89

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbona - Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

-

Detection

Parameter Limit Detected
Low Boiling Eydrocarbons,

calculated as Gasoline 34. 190.
Benzene 0.02s8 0.38
Tcluene 0.02% 3.0
Bthyl Benzenme 0.02% 1.4
Xylenes (total) C.08% 1.

532-1.89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Pagae: 13 of 16
Date: December 7, 1989 SAN JOSE, CA

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-~041, shell,
318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA . Work Grder Number: $59-11-370
- - -~ "~~~ "}

Client Sample ID: G-1, G-2, G-3, G~4 [composite]

Sample Datea: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370-19, §9-11-370-20, S§9-11-370-21
89=11~370=-22 (composite]

Receipt Condition: Cool

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

Datecticn
Parameter E.P.A. Method Limit Detected
Lead 6010 1.5 21.

Wet Results - Milligrams per Liter

Detection
Parameter B.P.A. Method .. __Limit Detected
Lead 6010 Q.06 0.49

682-1-39
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P 16 of 16 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
age: o SAN JOSE, CA

Date: December 7, 1989 JO

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, Shell,

318 S. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CA Work Order Number: S9-11-370

Client Sample ID: H~1, B=2, H-3, H-4 [compoaite]

Sample Date: 11/30/89

Lab Sample ID: 59-11-370-23, §9-11-370-24, s§9-11-370-25,
59-11-370=-26 [composite]

Recaipt Condition: Cool

Extraction Date: 12/71/89

Analysis Date: 12/5/89

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Modified E.P.A. Methods 8015, 8020

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

Detection

Parameter Limit Detected
Low Beiling Hydrocarbons,

calculated as Gascline 16. 100,
Benzene 0.2 0.3
Toluene 0.2 3.2
Ethyl Benzene 0.2 1.6
Xylenes (total) 0.3 14.

£82-1.49
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Date: December 7, 1989

Client Project ID: Aegis #89-041, Shell,

318 s. Livermore Ave./3rd St., Livermore, CRA Work Order Numbex:
F - -~~~ "]

Client Sample ID: B-1, BE~2, HB~3, H-4 [composite]

Sample Date:
Lab Sample ID:

11/30/8%
§9-11-370-23, §5-11-370-24, S9~-11-370-25
§9-11-370-26 [composite]

Receipt Condition: Cool

Results - Milligrams per Kilogram

Dataction
Parametar B.P.A. Method Limit Deteacted
Lead 8010 1.5 11.
Wet Results - Milligrams per Liter
Detaction
_Parameter E.P.A. Mathed Limix - Detacted.
Lead €010 0.06 0.35

SAN JOSE, CA

§9-11-370

" sa2-ta49
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TECENOLOGY ' December 02, 1989

AEGIS Enviromental Cons.
801 Riverside Avae. Suite C
Roseville, CA. 95678

RE:Project #: 204-4380-0303 986683 5441 M60 .
9904)
ATTENTION: Tracy Schilling

Oon November 30, 1989, the following samples were received at the
ITAS San Jose Laboratoery:
Your Sample ID's :

A=-1 G-4
A=-2 H-1
A=-3 H-2
B-1 H=-3
B~-2 H-4
B-3
Cc=-1
c-2
c=-3
D-1
D=2
D=3
E~-1
E-2
E=-3
F-1
F-2
F-=3
G~1
G-2
G-3

The samples were checked into our sample tracking system as order
number S9-11-370 and assigned testing for the following parameters:
Waste Extraction Test Soil

EPA 6010
Modified 8015/8020

When the above analyses are completed, your report will be issued

to the address or addresses stated on the request for analysis form.
If you need to arrange for other reporting, please contact me.

Sincerely, , -
' pﬁ).c. CL.Q‘

Santa Clara Valley Laboratory
2055 Junction Avenue « San Jose, Califormia 95131 - 408-943-1540
IT Carporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of Interaational Technology Carporation
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INTERNATIONAL S9— )/—3 Fo R/A Control No.
TECHNOLOGY " CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD .

G/C Control No. A 8 0 8 3 6

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER LAB DESTINATION mcﬂag_&g%@
SAMPLE TEAM MEMBERS ,&A]EL}A} CARRIER/WAYBILL NO.

Sample Sample Date and Time Sample Container Condltion on Receipt Disposal
Number Locatlon and Description | Collected Type Typa {Name and Daie) ~_ Record No.
] s
ALZ3 Grasel 4+ 80) | Wao/en 048] S| | Basshbe Coffot 4
Bl Z 2 | —

' L i
Clizs 1 —
ARE: | /

Fl.?-.3 1L _z64 4220 4N
Cal23 WV '{.) M AFE 9811, B3
HLZ3428 So Liuccmane. e (Sady) ¥ _jziis] N N iy long 5441 ;

| lﬁumqre,i (A l Ceoss SHeser——F 35019

Sal Koller | Srery éugr,

Special Instructions: r 2.

Ot ¢
| (TPY ( w/ BIXS4E sewics )
Caldl  H oy 30957701%5 (Gt) 782 -2110.

Possible Sample Hazards:

SIGNATURES: (N

1. Relinquished By:

Received By:

2. Relinquished By:

Received By:

Of )3. Relinquished By:

WHITE - To accompany samples

YELLOW - Flold copy

Recsived by:

4. Relinquished By:

Received By:




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 : ___)
Aegis Environmental Consultants @%

801 Riverside Ave., Suite C LTie g0 o
Roseville, CA 95678 . TS o
Attention: Tracy Schilling

Project: #89-041, Shell, Livermore

Enclosed are the results from 8 soil samples recsived at Sequoia Analytical on December 6,1989. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

9120384 Sofl, 1A 12/5/89 EPA 5030/8015/8020
Lead

9120385 Soil, 2A 12/5/89 EPA 5030/8015/8020
. Lead

9120386 Soil, 3A ' 12/5/89 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
Lead

9120387 Soil, 4A 12/5/89 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
Lead

9120388 Soil, 18 12/5/89 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
Lead

9120389 Soil, 28 12/5/89 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
Lead

9120390 Soil, 38 12/5/89 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
. . Lead

9120391 Soil, 48 12/5/89 EPA 5030/8015,/8020

) ' Lead o

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1
Wiz W—
Vickie Tague
Project Manager

9120384 AAA < 1>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

AT %%’*% R
Dec 5, 1989%
Dec 6, 1989v

: #89-041 Shell L:vermore
£801 Riverside Ave., Suite C Matrix Descript  Soil
Roseville, CA 95678 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

Attention: Tracy Schilling Frst Sample# 912-0384 : Decs
s e e B i Hi

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) {ppem) (ppm) {ppm} (ppm)
912-0384 1A a7 N.D. 0.17 0.87 16
912-0385 2A 3.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9120386 3A 1.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9120387 4A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9120383 18 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9120389 2B 1.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
8120390 3B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9120391 48 1.3 ND.  ND.  ND N.D. )
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of dataction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

fifegue—

Vickie Tague

Project Manager 1 AAA <25
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(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 894063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 ~ iy =
P e o e ) et R e TP T A B T R I e &%@mﬁw i
egis Emnronmental Corsuitants Cllent Progect ID: #89—041 She!l L:vermore Sampled:  Dec¢ 5, 198& s
801 Riverside Ave., Suite C Sampile Descript:  Soil Received:  Dec 6, 1989
Roseville, CA 95678 Analysis for: Lead Extracted: Dec 7, 1989
Attention: Tracy Schilling First Sample #: 9120384 Analyzed: Dec 7,

Reported: Dec 8,

e S T
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Degcription Detection Limit Resuit
mg/kg mg/kg
912-0384 1A 0.25 48
9120385 2A 0.25 31
912-0386 3A 0.25 5.4
9120387 4A 0.25 3.0
9120388 18 0.25 3.4
912389 28 0.25 6.6
9120390 2B 025 26
9120391 8 0.25 22 e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\fckle\'rague @

Project Manager 9120384.AAA <1>



el PR AR Coguan  w AINGSS-CUSEODWENCONEN e Bam ‘'Sl e mw o
- * ) - ‘- ﬂ - Ll\f“@mﬂw C/C Contral No. A 808~

‘_.f’ — - -
PROJEGT NAME/NUMSB 87~ LB oesTINATION L~ 2055 Joast fron) /g//e‘, _%Lg

SAMPLE TEAM MEMEERS 'ﬁ’;?/'fl/ g{j/r/// /;;)a < CARRIER/WAYBILL NO,

A

Sample 1 V_Date and Time Sample Container Condition on Recaipt Disposal
Number Location and Descripti ; . Caoltected Type

2t _ Type {Name and Dats) Record No.
1A [Below> Hlank Bollom 126/ 28] Joil | R
74 ApiL— :

3A
4A
1B

B
S8

4R | Y |20 PR v
Shull €ng! D uwm%uk+

spocit msitons: — 24 he_ [0 annd_Mod sasps (TR G o/ BIX #21m smcf\jgjmvl%
Possible Sample Hazards: | H:&ﬁ},& ‘FO’/‘ Q)d’;\@r Aﬂ(}l \II P Heo

SIGNATURES: (Name, C mpany, [Bate and Time)

7 = s . Reljnquished By:
AN 7777 /
r){fn t "OOOL!‘._’}-

1. Relinquished By:

Received By:

Received by:

2. Relinguished By:

4. Relinquished By:

Received By:

Received By:

WHITE - To accompany samples
YELLOW - Fiald copy

B N Sitin ekt et DU SO A O o Tl o 0 )2 g O R L SR (8 P 2
L. - T‘ '."' : l-. : T \ lm _

—— REGILNL ATYVNS SEE REVERSE RiINE




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

w 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
“19) ECEIUIE @
Aegis Environmental Consuitants : m

801 Riserside Ave., Suite C
Roseville, CA 95678
Attention: Pat Wright

. -~

v

Project: #89-041, Shell Livermore

Enclosed are the results from 1 soil sémp!a recaived at Sequoia Analytical on Relogged 12/13. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE QF COLLECTICN TEST METHCQD

9120385 Soil, 2A 12/5/89 California LUFT Manual, 12/87

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUGIA ANALYTICAL

M Tlagut

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

9120385.AAA < 1>

---+—------
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'%Aeg:s Envuronmental Cor:swtants Cllent Pro]ect ID #89-041 Shell, Livermore

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

AN s A e KT S

801 Riserside Ave., Suite C_ Sample Descript:  Soil
:: Roseville, CA 95678 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87
“Attention: Pat Wright First Sampie #: 912-0385

1 -
A —

T s;eéi"
mpled

S O
ORGANIC LEAD
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Resuits
mg/kg {ppm)
912-0385 2A 0.061
Detection Limits: 0.05

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Pleasa Note:
318 So. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Vickie T: (\EILL
Project Manager 9120385.A8A <1>
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REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

I

DATE SAMPLES SHIPS

R/A Control No,
c/C CDntro| No.
12 S/Aq

PROJECT NAME

PROJECT NUMBER ea-041 ! LAB DESTINATION

PROJECT MANAGER AT Pl GHT LABORATORY CONTACT

BILL TO $ > SEND LAB REPORT TO

PURCHASE ORDER NO. ATE REPORT REQUIRED 12/+/89

Address: 38 B. Lwermore: /}v.g / Crozs S 13 prosect contact ar WriGaT
f—"’md "z PROJEGT C 1eHONEND. QI 382~ 71

WIL 204 4780 (% AFE 98183 Exislode 4 |

A o Brass Cyl. A Uod A0S [

7 A | ’ G W] ¢-E\ _
3A + “Totel By Mog F{]ﬁ
4A EFR 1420 Gw/
1B A\NBIXYEin Stned
2R ‘-
jB ’ TJota

B N N N/ .

| all N
A D organ u:// oacpialﬂ?/ A yn,c T4 Al

TUANAROUND TIME HEQUIHQ {Rush must be apgoved by 1he Project Manager.)

POSSIBLE HAZARD IDENTIFICATION:

Normal

Rush

{Sublect 10 rush surcharge)

¥ Pierece Freeze FOR FORITRER
ANALY SIS,

(Please indicate if sample(s) are hazardous malerlals and/or suspacted to cbnlaln high levels of hazardous substances)

Nonhazard Flammable ______ Skin Irritand Highly Taxlc Other
{Plaass Bpecily)
SAMPLE DISPOSAL; (Please Indicate dispoallion of sampte Ioﬂtowlnu analysis. Lab wiil charge for packing. shipping. an osal |
Relusn to Cllent | Disposal by Lab , AN \I Q UE‘D ] I O NS ] EEBSE I
FOR LAB USE ONLY
Racelved By Dale/Time

WHITE - Orlginal, o accompany samples
YELLOW - Field copy



(L) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL [o)FEEMER)

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-0600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Aegis Environmental Cornisultants
801 Riverside Ave., Suite C
Roseville, CA 95678

Attention: Pat Wright

Project: #89-041, Livermore Shell )i

Ly

Enclosed are the results from 1 soil sample received at Sequoia Analytical on December 12,1989, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

9121333 A Soil, R1A 12/11/89 EPA 7421

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportumty to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vtckle Tague W

Project Manager

9121333.AAA <1>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

R R ' A 3 R A B S R B T
;Aegls Ermronmemtal Consurtants Ctient Pro}ect ID #89-041, Shell, L:vermore
":801 Riverside Ave., Suite C Sample Descript:  Soil, R1A
~“Attention: Pat Wright Lab Number: 912-1333 A

it O e

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Anaiyte Detection Limit

“Sampled: Dec 11, 1989%

,‘C( '?J‘s"’ 3

R R

e R

Received: Dec 12, 19893
Extracted: Dec 13, 1989
Analyzed: Dec 13, 1989

_ Reported: _ Dec 14, 1989

Sample Resuits
mg/kg

T N TV R LT o

P —

Anaiytes reported as N.[). were not present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL Flease Nate:
318 So. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Wit ld‘ﬁ W
Vickie Tague
Project Manager

9121333.AAA <1>
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Aegis Environmental Corisuftants

801 Riverside Ave., Suite C . —

Roseville, CA 95678 ) Frsuye 3
Attention: Pat Wright

Project: #89-041, Livermore Shell

Enclosed are the results from 1 soil sample received at Sequoia Analytical on December 12,1989. The requested
analyses are listed beiow:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

9121333A-B  Soi 12/11/89 EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M Ta
Vickie Tague %Al/’

Project Manager

9121333.AAA <1>»



(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

e n Eraray Faiiog e i¥ L e 5 R B T T L L ARSI
m“ﬁ;»*m%ﬁmﬁﬁ IS \ g tg“?:\.—”?/ ch‘ﬁ«%’a -3’ %M “&W&” BRSBTS o T T e g

“Aegis Environmental Consuitants  Client Project ID:  #89-041, leermore Sheu

801 Riverside Ave., Suite C Sample Descript.: Soil
“Roseville, CA 95678 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020
“'Attention: Pat Wright Lab Number. 912-1333  A-B

it gl S o0 S, U G ) MU Ity el P e e i B e
RENEH R 3G ket R TR

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

!

q----—--

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ma/kg {(ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons.......cvae. 10 N.D.

Benzene 0.05 et N.D.

Toluene........ 0.1 e N.D.

Ethyl Benzene.. 0.1 e rneenieene N.D.

Xylenes : 0.1 e N.D.

Low to Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standardg,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
__r- 318 §. Uvermore Ave., Livermore

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager

9121333.AAA <1



l. Sample Tracking

Sample Collection:
Date

Collected by:

Laboratory Delivery:

Date

1 212 K5

Deliverad by:
Received in Laboratory by:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Chain of Custody Report " seo 3

Hetl
Project Location: l—wel’m

5:3&Wmumm
AL ress ﬁret-lgA s‘dé(-'

vermece \

. Turnaround Status

Sampie
Description

eemesd

Number/Type
of Containers

2 Work Days 3 Work Days 5 Work Days __10 Work Days _15 Work Days -

MWWN'MH@' ST e st
i

7/2/373

W%@WM e s A S S B % *Ww@v:h»tmwﬂ: «;x‘ &M@“

T NP 2t L R R R S BR2T a:..a:é T SRR

s TS

HhE e

R Y

Anaiyses
Requested




680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
|415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 264-9233

x4

» ‘ ) A
Client: :
Project Number:_ﬁ_-_ﬂé\
L)

Projéct Name:

Attention to:

Telephone:

i e e mea W™ & RS Y o ¥ "X 2 & W a4 is

i

-
=

Fisuy

Chain of Custody

Date Sampled: ‘z/ "/ 8’

{NG

Sampled By:

Turnaround Status:
8 hr

1 Work Day

2 Work Days
3 Work Days
5§ Work Days
10 Work Days
15 Work Days

K

Number/Type

Sample
of Containers

ID

2/ Rrass

ALM

PYAVT

Relinquished by: Date:

eceived by- /697

l//_/




APPENDIX C
Figures
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GENERAL NOTES:
BASE MAP FROM
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TOPOGRAPHIC

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AEGIS JOB NO. 8%9-041

DRAWN BY: Ed Bernard DATE: Dec.11,1989
REVIEWED BY: DATE:
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FIGURE 2
SITE MAP
Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AEGIS JOB NO. 89-041

DRAWN BY: E4 Bernard DATE:
REVIEWED BY: DATE :

Jan. 5, 1990
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SERVICE STATION BUILDING

UNCOVERED EXISTING
UNDERGROUND -

= FUEL TANKS

-é- —~ EXCAVATED 30ILS

q

\

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS

=TYPICAL NON—DETECTED S0QILS
- TYP{CAL DETECTED SOILS

SCALE
| qmage

SAMPLE DATE
NOVEMBER 30 1989 . i -

SITE MAP¥
Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AFGIS JOB NO. 89-041

DRAWN BY:Ed Bernard DATE:Dec.18,198%
REVIEWED BY: DATE:
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REMOVED UNDERGROUNDY
FUEL TANKS

- -

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS

SCALE
=23

-

SAMPLE DATE
DECEMBER S, 1989

SITE MAP®2

Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AEGIS

JOB NO. 89-041

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWN BY:Ed Bernard DATE:Dec.18,1389%

DATE:
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-@- ~- SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION

-

O

SAMPLE DATE

" DECEMBER 11, 1989

SITE MAP*3
Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AEGIS JOB NO. 89-041

DRAWN BY:Ed Bernard DATE:Dec.18,1989
REVIEWED BY: DATE:
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-@- —SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS

SCALE
1" =23

SAMPLE DATE

_pEcEmesn 12, 188 - - - - -

SITE MAP™3
Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AEGIS JCB NO. 89-041

DRAWN BY:Ed Bernard DATE:Dec.18,198%
REVIEWED BY: DATE:




SENT BY: XEROX Telecopier 7017:12-18-88  2:46PM 4153648233+ 816 785 7830:8 1

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
v

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
(415) 364-8600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

-—

FRCSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO
vame__ AT WRIGH-T
Company: }&_@/ S
Fax#:___ ?/‘/7&'_6- 7_f3@

FROM

Vickle TRG6UE

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Fax (415) 364-9233

oue_ [ Y LE

Number of Pages (Including this page):__




SENT BY: XEROX Telecopier 7017:12=18=88 5 2:47PM ;

£

W

S fe ek g wrack e e S

Antention: Pat ht

N N LR sy PN AR R G o i it o —‘ PR OPIC ST RERER S SRR T IR SRR X -\_'
SN e g A ML ST DN s e B T 3, DRI L B e Y AR, A e

£Aegls Environmental Consultants
3801 Riverside Ave., Sulta C
§Roseville, CA 85678

Lo

Matrix Descript:

4153848233~

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

830 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 54083
{415) 384-8800 + FAX (415) 364-9233

e R ST sl
Client Project ID: noi-w. Shall, Livernees, 318 So. Livermore
8o

Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020

First Sample #:

o

912-1487

- v Q . B e n B Ak 4 O Wy e PR A i % o oy ey
e A T e et R e B A A B LS YAt L L1 S o e rors

haskt

816 766 7830:% 2

--

Pale Ay :‘ !

Sampied: Dec 12, 19893

Recsived:  Dec 13, 1969§
Analyzed: Dec 13, 1989%

R ed: Dec 18, 1988%
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyi
Number Description  Hydrocarbons Benzene Tolusne Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
912-1487 RA1A 180 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.35
912-1488 P2A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1485 R3A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9121480 A-D  11,23.4, Composite 12 N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
9121491 A-D  J1,234, Composite 70 N.D. N.D. 0.11 0.72
Detgctlon Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1
Low to Medium Bolling Peint Hydracarbons are quaniitated against a gascline standarg.
Analytes raported as N.D. wers not present above the stated fimit of datection.
' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Project Manager 121487 AMA, <1>



SENT BY: XEROX Telecopier 7017:12-18-88 2:47PM ¢ 4153648233~ 816 786 7830:#% 3

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Radwood City, CA 94083 .
v (415) 384-96800 » FAX (415) 384-9233 /'r Fuv<d ]
b‘ o O YRy, 4 Y Ry A S e I L e P R B i S Y W
$Aegls Emironmemal Comdlam Cllam Pro]oct ID no-w Gholl Uvemors, 318 So. Livermore  Sampled:  Dec 12, 1989%
£801 Riverside Ave., Suite C Sample Ducﬂpt- 8od Received: Dec 13, 1989%
.RO&GVEHG.CAQSBTB Analysls for: Lead Extracted: Dec 14, 18893
¢Attention: Pat Wright Flrst Sampla #  912-1487 Analyzed: Dec 14, 1989%
; : S weiioported:  Dec 18 1880c
S T S ek L ST T Rt 0 U DT e SO E R e SR B Tl e 2 W IR S S e At e s 4 1

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Deacription * DetsctionLimit  Result
mg/kg mg/kg
§12-1487 RA1A 0.08 8.1
912-1488 R2A 0.05 8.1
812-1489 R3A 0.05 8.1
9121480 A-D 11,234, Composite 0.5 13
9121481 A-D  J1,2,3.4, Composite 0.05 72

.'.-—i-—---ﬂ

Analytes teportec as N.D. were not prsent above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 121437 <25

l
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 84083
YW 4153849600 - Fax (415) 264.9233

R D T = S St o e s o 5 RSN RSN kP 2T Lo DR T s S S R R Y
#Aegis Environmantal Consultants  Cllent Project [D:  #89-041, Livermore, Shaell Sampled:  Dac 15, 1989;
:801 Riverside Ave, Sulte C Sampie Descript: ol Recsived: Dec 18, 19897

Roseville, CA 25678 Anglysis for: Leed Extracted: Dec 18, 19897

First Sampie #: 912-2284 A-D Analyzed: Dec 18, 19835
. o Reported: Dec 18, 19897
: R O e R S R N R D TSR

ESRLENE B e AR T R e o e e L T

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sampis
Number Description  DetsctionLimR  Result
mg/kg mg/kg
8122284 A-D  K1,2,3,4, Campoalte 0.08 14
912-2285 A 0.05 11
912-22686 -] 005 12

Anaiytss repcried aa N.D. ware not present above the atated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Piease Note'

W@/\Q_ 318 0. Livermors, Livermors

Vickle Tague
Projsct Manager

9122204004 < 1>
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I (1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84083

l v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 - —

- " JY‘& __\
\‘S-L T R T e T T S R s S B S R S e o -2 g»-g;.z;mﬁ*qagg%m Mﬁ&ﬁw ‘;V‘WMW

Aegls Environmentai Consultants  Cilent Pro]act 1D: #89-041 Uvermora, Shell Sampled: Dec 15, 1989;
l 1301 Riversids Ave., Sulte C Matrix Descript:  Sol Recaved: Dec 18, 19855

Rosaviile, CA 95678 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Anglyzed: Dec 18, 18885

Attentlon Ciarka Owsn . th Sam ;o 2-2284. A-D Raeported:  Dec 18, 1989;5
l 3 R P LR ony B R O S R T Y S °w“m°%mww.ﬁ&m ""“w‘w:,
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
' Sample Sample  Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
Number Description  Hydrocarbons Benzene Tolusne Banzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/%g mg/kg mo/«g mg/kg
l {ppm) (ppm) {pom) (pom) (ppm)
0122284 A-D  K1.23.4, Composite 530 0.32 0.84 4.2 24
. ‘ 812-2285 A 12 0.080 N.D. N.D. o
' 9122286 B 13 0.1 N.D. N.D. 0.13
' Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 g.1 0.1
Low ta Medium Bciiing Point Hydrocarbons sre quantiiated againet 4 gesdling standard.
. Analytes reporied at N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flonss Note:
. 318 So. Livermores, Livermore
VL Tag
' Project Manager ' RI22284AMA <23
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Client No: 18.1 RBate: 01-24-90
Client Name: Aegis Environmental Cons.
NET Log No: 9363 Page: 2

NET Pacific, inc

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

C1-4 comp #2 ben.is] #3 ben.add-on
01-19-90 disp. disp.
01-19-90 01-15-S0

Reporting
Parameter Limit 44168 44169 44170 Units
Lead (EPA 7421) 0.2 50 3.3 3.3 ma/Kg
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ~ -— -
VOLATILE (SOIL) - - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 20 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 01-23-80 01-23-90 01-22-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - — -
as Gasoline 1 160 6.2 ND ma/Kg
METHOD 8020 — - -
Benzene 2.5 60 ND ND ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 550 22 ND ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 920 21 3.9 ug/¥g
Xylenes, total 2.5 4,800 250 6.4 ug/Kg
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Client No: 18.1 Date: 01-24-90
Client Name: Aegis Environmental Cons.
NET Log No: 9383 Page: 3

NET Pacific, Inc.

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

#1B8 bin.  #1D piping #1C
isl.disp. tel
01-19-90 01-19-90 01-18-90

Reporting
Parameter Limit 44171 44172 44173 Units
Lead (EPA 7421) 0.2 16 38 6.4 mg/Kg
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - - -
VOLATILE (SOIL) - - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 01-22-90 01-22-90 (01-22-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 - - -
as Gasoline 1 ND 4.7 ND mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 - - -
Benzene 2.5 ND 2.6 ND ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 ND 3.7 ND ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 3.1 6.6 ND ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 4.6 39 6.4 ug/Kg
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NET Pacific, Inc.

Client No: 18.1

Client Name: Aegis Environmental Cons.

NET Log No: 9363

Date: 01-24-90

Page:

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

#1A #2 piping ventline
tel tel
01-19-60 01-19-S0 01-13-90
Reporting
Parameter Limit 44174 44175 44176 Units
Lead (EPA 7421) 0.2 1.7 28 80 mg/Kg
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — -— -
VYOLATILE (SCIL) - - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 01-22-90 (01-22-9C 01-22-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -— - -
as Gasoline 1 ND 16 ND ma/Kg
METHOD 8020 - - -
Benzene 2.5 ND 71 ND ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 ND 730 ND ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 ND 1,300 5.7 ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 3.7 3,000 17 ug/Kg
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NET Pacitic. inc

mean

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Less than; When appearing in results colum indicates analyte
not detected at the value following, which supercedes the
1isted reporting 1imit.

1 Average; sum of measurements divided by nurber of measuraments.

mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of samle, wet-weight basis

mg/L

(parts per millicn).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of samle.

m/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable nunber of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/A
NA
ND

NTU
RPD
SNA

ug/L

: Not appliceble.
Not analyzed.

: Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 21/mean value.

1 Standard not available,

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sarp]e, wet-weight bas1s

{parts per.billicn).

Concentration in units of micrograns of analyte per liter of sample.

umhos/an @ Micramhos per centimeter,

Method References

*

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste*, U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

Reportiqg Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given sample.
To obtain the actual reporting limits for this sample, multiply the stated
reporting 1imits by the dilution factor.



Frigures

Phone (P16) 782 2110
- FAX (916) 786-7830

AEGIS Environmental Consultants, Inc. "\@ S e s Environmental

. i e ont : hai 801 Riverside, Suite C
Sample !Identlflcatmanneld Chatin of Custody Record Roseville. CA_95678

. L . For Shell Projects Only o
Site Address: P : AT SR N LIS e WIC: =t~ "lp St B SN S
i / 'r'u ! . "j
AEG]S Pfojccl #: i L { IR f/ [ 7 - /[ — — 7 o AFE: i ‘ ! (:’J, .
Shipped By: Fle s 0 sy PRSI / AL (b fT0yy f/ /, [} L Fif‘/{," P e ar CT/DL: s “ '1 ] '
Shipped To: oty 2 M2 L Lot L) fri /o Shell Engineer: J Ay B “!' Lt
Project Manager & /7 AN Hazardous Matcrials Suspected? (yesfno) )
Sampling Sample No. of Analysis
Point Lacation Field 1D Date Type Containers Required
4 [ ) T L , ¢ i / . . { / i I
TR S AT A O | A 1oL S d L VTRH G o (00
. | H ‘ £ 4 ;
7 1 T T T .
/ / / ;.‘ N ) | I ( oo . :,. /'( ) I -
! ' l / : . . ; f ' it !
¥ / , I 1! / J f{
| 4 ,J ; {,’ J_i L] ' 'l
! . P . / M
y :I ' "; ' ‘/ 'i; \ . " f [
ol / {4 ! B /!
E 5 VAV ! ! g !
TR ! . Ve b T T a RV T T
7 7 . P 7 T .o r - ";‘ . j ] .
Sampler(s) (signature) P RNy L IRy Siin ! /r’/ Crn Z}
Field 1D . Relinguished By (signat:ure) Received By (signature) Date/Time Comments
.“ ‘J |’ s A/
[ !
| 3} ‘1’;
Fa o
AR, IR T g0l 1/19/90 | 2300 | SYi8 1S v ot i,
; / / o, / / ' 79
U e e e
AT ’ e ; Iy / ;o foo . ‘
Sealed for shipment by: (signature) .. . TR, Date/Time: [ L/ Shipment Method: _{_s7. /7 A7 i
' i v'f Date/Time: Comments:

Received for Lab by: (signaturc)

Receiving Laboratory: Please return original form after signing for receipt of samples.

" 'White/Origina

Yellow/Lab Copy

Pink/Tile Copy
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- REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS C/C Control No.
PROJECT NAME LDLEKM!TPE,: 5*}{:1- L DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED z/12/8A
PROJECT NUMBER &1- 041 : LAB DESTINATION Deq it flaml wl1cd
PROJECT MANAGER EX‘* \/\' =t Gﬂ»—]"f_ L ABORATORY CONTACT Vl F k / _EI-"J e
BILL TO SHel ). SEND LAB REPORT TO A&QD_M /771"
Thew €ngi |_[ <, Te
Me. (i\l fouLer, Feseinlip : (A 95078
PURCHASE ORDER NO. DATE REPORT REQWIRED —
WIC: 204 -4zp0 -~ 0203 218 d) LW(’V ,c}of e. A‘C PROJECT CONTACT TRac y Schilline
Are ’1810(083 C,v:ceﬁ B PROJECT CONTACT PHONENO. _Jlla/ 7 12z-7UIa6 J
Exp= Cade ¢ 544 L‘”"”Y‘O"C. CA loail .hl/ TR
Sample No. Sample Type Sample Yolume Preservative Requested Tesling Program Sp‘}clal Inatructions
Ki< 1A “>0i 2¥ &' Boruss M/A Mod ot 5 of FIXTE
K2A I NS
K 3A 1 ¥ 7421 (Toto! 1)
L'._z“g,. 4' . ( nn)L,‘oSi ]Q
1;7;5,4 / d v (:)rHL)O"I fe
— T
TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED:  (Rush must be approved by the Project Manager.) 24 hour ~tornayr els 14 "C‘l :\
Normal Rush __L_ (Subject to rush surcharge) H;
POSSIBLE HAZARD IDENTIFICATION:  (Please Indicate if sample(s} are hazardous materiala and/or suspected to contain high lavels of hazardous substances) v ‘
Nonhazerd Flammable Skin inftant Highly Toxic Other
(Plaase Specity)
SAMPLE DISPOSAL:  {Please indicata disposition of sampie foltowing a}myal-. Lab wilt charge for packing, ahipping, and disposal )
Asturn to Clent Dwibytnb_,x_
FOR LAB USE ONLY ‘
Racelved By : Date/Time

WHITE - Original, to accompany samples
YELLOW - Field copy
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IT ! (/ ( ,/ R/A Control No.
A BOERER /7Y CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

qj

' ¥

15

\J

—

,4(‘”----------

C/C Control No. - A 8 )8 4 1

. - .
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER L'Vf’ rMore. 5N£U-/ 8- 041 LAB DESTINATION _-EQ00113 Angl \/ tical
SAMPLE TEAM MEMBERS ’WOcu S | A G CARRIER/WAYBILL NO.
dny gques fione AU 1L/ 182 - ZUHO
Snmpra Sample ‘ Date and Time Sample Container Condltion on Recelpt Disposat
Number Location and Description ‘ Collected Type Type {Name and Date) Record No.
R 2 o
R 3A €x
11,234 P
v o -
3 ' } Zl 34 \V fi?‘ ) ’

Speclal Instructions: 24 bhaor _ll_)m\](ff(l)ft{ U(Y{ 4 oS T - o/ Bixd e y EIR 424 Tolof rll.

Possible Sample Hazards:

Y — ¢ (f{'u\lﬂ""lolﬂ
Y o W]
1 Aol e

(’ /212, 3'.0-/%""3. Relinquished By:

t

SIGNATURES: (Name

1. Relinquished By:

Received By:; Received by:
2. Retinquished By: 4. Relinquished By:
Received By: Received By:

WIL : 704 - 4380 -0303 28 % lwernore /’ug Shell

| Eng!
Are - 986483 Ceoss Sleeet ' 2o et e Sﬂffé Z//(/'
Vetiow Fieon ™" bxp (ode | 54 [ rernore, (' A
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-$- — SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS

SCALE
=23

SAMPLE DATE
DECEMBER 15, 1989

SITE MAP®S
Shell Service Station
318 Scuth Livermore Ave.
Livermore, Ca.

AEGIS JOB NO. 89-041

DRAWN BY:Ed Bernard DATE:Dec.18 ; LO8S
REVIEWED BY: DATE:




